
 
 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 12 JANUARY 2024 
IN CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To note apologies and confirm the quorum of 11 members is met.  
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2023 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
5.  NOTES OF THE INQUORATE MEETING HELD ON 15 

SEPTEMBER 2023 
 (Pages 9 - 14) 
  
6.  NOTES OF THE INQUORATE MEETING HELD ON THE 17 

NOVEMBER 2023 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 
  
7.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 
  
8.  MAYORS QUESTION TIME - TRACY BRABIN 
 (Pages 21 - 28) 
  



9.  WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Pages 29 - 40) 
  
10.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 8 MARCH 2024 (AM) 
 

 
  

Signed:

Chief Executive
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 15 MARCH 2023 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 
1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 

2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Aneela Ahmed Bradford Council 
Councillor Bob Felstead Bradford Council 
Councillor Helen Brundell Calderdale Council 
Councillor Audrey Smith Calderdale Council 
Councillor Gwen Lowe Kirklees Council 
Councillor Gohar Almass Leeds City Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Ian Sanders Wakefield Council 
Councillor Tony Wallis Wakefield Council 
Councillor Paul Davies Kirklees Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Purvis West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Philip Witcherley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Anika Gilbert West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
14. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tyler Hawkins, Zafar 
Iqbal, Andrew Hollyer, Isabel Owen, and Chris Pillai. 
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 11 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum. 
   

15. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

16. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

1

Agenda Item 4



   
17. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 be 
approved. 
   

18. Notes of the inquorate meeting held on 18 January 2023 
 
Resolved:  That the notes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 be noted. 
   

19. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair where the Chair 
welcomed the Mayor and reminded members of the pre-agreed topics and set 
out the structure of the meeting.  
 
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 
   

20. Mayor's Question Time - Tracy Brabin 
 
The Chair thanked Mayor Tracy Brabin and officers for attending Economy 
Scrutiny to answer the Committee’s questions. Officers present to support the 
Mayor included Philip Witcherley, Interim Director of Inclusive Economy, Skills 
and Culture, Tom Purvis, Economic Analysis Manager, and Anika Gilbert, 
Policy Officer Employment and Skills. 
  
The session was split int
[...]
 the FE colleges.  

• The Mayor met with FE Vice-Chancellors to discuss the challenges they 
were facing with energy costs and attracting teaching talent. Recently 
the CA had agreed to increase the Adult Education Budget funding rate 
to address inflationary pressures on colleges and training providers and 
guarantee high quality learning. 

  
Over-50’s Re-entering Workforce:  

• There were too many people in West Yorkshire that were economically 
inactive, that is partly due to ill-health, too many people were on the 
waiting list for operations which was having an impact on our workforce 
more widely.  

• In West Yorkshire, there were 344,000 people of working age who were 
economically inactive, of which, 128,000 were aged 50-64. 

• On a national level, data was available that suggested many of those 
older workers now inactive had retired and were unlikely to return to the 
workforce at all. 

• The Employment Hub, our FutureGoals website and the Skills 
Bootcamps (short term way of upskilling with modern skills) were 
available for people of all ages. 

• The Research and Intelligence Team created a ‘State of the Region’ 
report every year which gave focus to particular sectors and taking the 
data from the team had been really helpful.  

• The Mayor hoped that the new Inclusivity Champion would help with the 
unfair economic divide between our regions which would potentially 
help people back into work.  

• There had been an increase of between 30 and 40 thousand over-50’s 
becoming economically inactive in the 12 months to September 2022 
compared to the pre-pandemic levels. The CA was seeing an increase 
in the out of work claimant count which was likely linked to the cost-of-
living crisis.  

• The importance of knowing the reasons over-50s may have left the 
workforce was emphasised. 

• Development of co-operatives in the region so that individuals felt they 
had control over their working lives without external pressure which 
may have played a 
[...]
te standard. 

• The Mayor could have substantial influence on the Brownfield Funding 
pot, the CA could find expensive, blighted land and invest in the 
clearing of the land for developers.  

• The CA was also going into partnership with Homes England which 
would unlock more leverage.  

• Within the 5000 homes Pledge there was a sustainable element, there 
needed to be a bus stop so that people could use public transport and 
benefit from cheaper fares to get to work, and do not need to own a car. 

  
The Mayor invited Members to contact the Mayoral Office with any further 
queries or specific queries relating to their corresponding wards.  
  
Resolved: That the Mayor be thanked for attending, and the Committee’s 
feedback and conclusions be considered further. 
    

21. Economy Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Committee discussed the summary Work programme for the 2022/23 
municipal year.  
 
Resolved:  That the appended summary 2022/23 Work Programme be noted.   

8



 
 

NOTES OF THE INQUORATE MEETING OF THE  
ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY 15 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Aneela Ahmed Bradford Council 
Councillor Bob Felstead (Deputy Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Helen Brundell Calderdale Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Katie Kimber Calderdale Council 
Councillor David Pickersgill Wakefield Council 
Councillor Matthew Robinson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Conrad Whitcroft City of York Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for absence 

 
The meeting was inquorate, with 9 members present out of 11 needed for 
quorum. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Iqbal, Lowe, Wallis and 
Almass. 
   

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Skipped item 2 as the meeting was inquorate. 
   

3. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
One member of the public was present at the Chair’s discretion as the meeting 
was not quorate. 
   

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 March 2023 
 
As the meeting is inquorate, the minutes must be approved at the next quorate 
meeting (currently scheduled for 17 November).  

9

Agenda Item 5



  
A member reminded officers that a request for information regarding 
apprenticeship data noted in the minutes was not yet fulfilled and officers 
responded that all apprenticeships quoted were full time jobs and 90% of them 
led to full time employment, and that fuller data could be circulated to 
members if required. 
   

5. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair provided a verbal update and: 

• welcomed new and returning members and suggested that new 
members read the minutes of the previous year’s meetings and let 
scrutiny officers know if they had any questions or required further 
intros and briefings.  

• brought the committee’s attention to the legally set high quorum rate, 
with 11 of 16 members are required for a meeting to take place and that 
members should let scrutiny officers know if they will be absent and 
arrange substitutes if they can 

• asked that Members read papers in advance of meetings. 
• mentioned the importance of scrutiny being non-political, evidence led 

and objective 
   

6. Scrutiny and Governance arrangements 
 
Clarifications were provided on a number of issues:  

-       Cllr Manisha Kaushik was set to replace Cllr Gwen Lowe as the Labour 
Kirklees member. 

-       Cllr John Ford had stepped down as a member of the committee and 
would be replaced soon.  

-       Cllr Richard Hunt had now become an independent member and 
Wakefield Council would be asked to re-confirm their appointment as 
political balance
[...]
 and connectivity will leave people behind. A study 
has also been commissioned to produce a deep dive into the 
impact of artificial intelligence as the current outlook is highly 
uncertain. To date, aggregate employment has not been affected 
by AI but the growth of the AI sector is large.  

  
• Green Economy: It is estimated that the green economy would 

need to double in size to meet the 2038 target. 9% of the total 
jobs in West Yorkshire are classified as high carbon jobs. Green 
jobs are not just those directly working on green infrastructure 
like turbines or renewable energy but come in many forms, and a 
clear definition and categorisation is needed.  

12



  
• Investment Zones update: South Yorkshire and Liverpool City 

Region CAs have already determined and announced their 
investment zones. There are 5 gateways, and the CA is currently 
working on gateway 3 (tax, investment and business rate 
incentives to attract business). Gateway 4 involves the 
interventions/policies needed to attract businesses and the 
benefits. It was hoped that the Combined Authority would be 
able to agree details/incentives with Government before the 
Autumn Statement and an update can be provided in future.  

  
  
10. Date of the next meeting - 17 November 2023   

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



 
 

NOTES OF THE INQUORATE MEETING OF THE ECONOMY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY 17 NOVEMBER 2023 IN CONFERENCE 

ROOMS 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, 
LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Aneela Ahmed Bradford Council  
Councillor Bob Felstead Bradford Council 
Councillor Helen Brundell Calderdale Council 
Councillor Katie Kimber Calderdale Council 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Manisha Roma Kaushik Kirklees Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor David Pickersgill Wakefield Council 
Councillor Tony Wallis Wakefield Council 
Councillor Conrad Whitcroft York City Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Philippa Syers West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
The meeting was inquorate, with 10 members present out of 11 needed for 
quorum. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Iqbal, Almass, 
Robinson, Caffrey and Moore.  

  
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
None.  

  
3.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
None.   

 
4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 

 

15

Agenda Item 6



As the meeting is inquorate, the minutes must be approved at the next 
quorate meeting, currently scheduled for 12 January 2024.  

 
5.  Notes of the inquorate meeting held on 15 September 2023 

 
As the meeting is inquorate, the notes must be acknowledged at the next 
quorate meeting, currently scheduled for 12 January 2024.  

 
6.  Chair’s comments and update 

 
The Chair expressed disappointment that the meeting was inquorate for the 
second time in a row this year and said he would write to political group 
leaders to suggest that members unable to attend meetings regularly due to 
other commitments consider be replaced.  

 
7.  Adult Education Budget (AEB) update 

 
An additional verbal update was provided providing some economic context, 
including reduction in inflation, the MPC’s decision to keep interest rates the 
same this quarter, GDP remaining static, and ‘flattening’ of employment 
levels. In employment and pay terms, median pay was 16% higher than in 
May 2021 (during COVID) but had fallen by 2% since June 2023 in WY, 
compared to a 1% fall nationally, which could lead to stronger demand for 
adult learning as criteria for subsidies is based on pay.  
 
Discussion covered the following points:  
 

• Measuring success: Destination and progression data is
[...]
their sectors, but there are not enough jobs; it is a 
supply side issue. Current programmes aim to work with businesses to 
create those jobs. Although people in other regions applying for local 
jobs cannot be stopped, programmes can help ensure that local 
students and workers are sufficiently educated and skilled to compete 
for those jobs.  
 

• School engagement and link to ‘real life’: School engagement is 
pivotal in shaping future decisions and habits. Children are influenced 
by non-school matters and the more their education, and engagement 
at schools, addresses the external issues and make a link between 
their studies and the real-life application of studies to work and life, the 
more engaged they are in their studies and more prepared when 
entering work.  

 
It was noted that some of the pie charts in the report did not have legends and 
some of the graphs were cut off, to the right. These will be corrected and 
reissued.  

 
9.  Economy Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
It was agreed that:  

- The Economic Strategy update be moved from the 12 January meeting 
to the 8 March meeting, as January is too soon for an update and is 
the Mayors Questions sessions.  

- That a (virtual) planning session be arranged in December for 
members to discuss their approach to Mayor’s Questions, which is 
taking place at the next meeting on 12 January 2024.  

- Members were reminded that they should look in advance to see if they 
can attend a meeting and then arrange a substitute from the substitute 
pool if they cannot attend, as it is vital that meetings are quorate.  

 
10.  Date of the next meeting – 12 January 2024 

 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To introduce the Mayor’s Question Time session.  

2. Information 
 
2.1 Every year the Mayor of West Yorkshire is invited to each of the Combined Authority’s 

scrutiny committees at least once to answer the Committee’s questions, on any matter 
related to
[...]
 arising from this report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

7. Legal Implications 

7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 

8. Staffing Implications 

8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 

9. External Consultees 

9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 

10. Recommendations 

10.1 To question the Mayor of West Yorkshire, Tracy Brabin, on matters pertaining to the 
remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 

11. Background Documents 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  

12. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Minutes: Economy Scrutiny Mayors Question Time – 9 March 2022 

 

22



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2022 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-
50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Aneela Ahmed Bradford Council 
Councillor Stephen Baines MBE (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Jonathan Bentley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks Leeds City Council 
Councillor Dawn Collins Leeds City Council 
Councillor Bob Felstead Bradford Council 
Councillor Tony Hames Wakefield Council 
Councillor Andrew Hollyer City of York Council 
Councillor Susan Press Calderdale Council 
Councillor Audrey Smith Calderdale Council 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tony Wallis Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alison Gillespie West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Purvis West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Philip Witcherley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
10. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rowley, Kaushik and 
Iqbal. 
  
The meeting was confirmed as quorate with 12 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum. 
   

11. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
here were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

23

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



12. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
   

13. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 
 
Resolved:  That the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 17 November 
2021 be noted and entered as public record of what was discussed. 
   

14. Notes of the informal meeting held on 19 January 2022 
 
Members asked that the notes capture their view that social housing was an 
important element in achieving more affordable housing.  
  
Resolved: That the notes of the informal meeting held on 19 January 2022 be 
noted and entered as public record of what was discussed, pending the above 
amendment. 
   

15. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair. Members noted the 
initial proposed changes to the Committee structure and plans going forward 
to transfer place/environment work from the Economy Scrutiny Committee 
remit to Transport Scrutiny Committee, an update to follow. The Committee 
also heard that a wrap-up session was due to be arranged for the end of the 
year to discuss lessons learned, evaluate performance and forward plan for 
the coming year.  
  
Considering the economic impact of the Ukraine crisis and the sanctions on 
Russia and freezing of assets, the Chair invited the Director of Economic 
Services to give a brief update. Key points from the update included:  
  

• The challenge of significant inflationary pressures due to inflation which 
was 5.5% two weeks prior to the meeting and was expected to rise to 
7%.  An example of the impact was the cost of gas which was 20p per 
therm last year compared to the current price, £2.24 per therm.  

• According to statistics there was 158 companies in West Yorkshire 
currently exporting to Russia. Members heard that a large number of 
businesses had grown on the back of Russian brands, and it would 
have an impact on some companies more than others. 

• Food production - around 25% of global wheat production was from 
Russia and Ukraine.  

• Cyber security – the crisis had significantly increased the risk of cyber-
attacks and hacking, with one local firm saying they were not going 
public with the help they were giving Ukraine with fear of cyber-attacks. 

• The long-term impact of stability was evident, investors had been 
moving out of public investments to gold and currency. There were 
increased regulatory burdens expected also. 

• In-work Universal Credit claims had increased while business 
liquidations had stabilised in the new year.  

  
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update and the Director’s update on 

24



economic impact be noted.   
16. Economy Scrutiny Work Programme 

 
The Committee considered the Work programme for 2021/22. The Annual 
Report was due to be produced and short wrap-up sessions arranged for each 
Scrutiny Committee.  
  
Resolved: That the report and comments be noted. 
   

17. Mayors Question Time - Tracy Brabin 
 
The Chair thanked the Mayor Tracy Brabin for attending Economy Scrutiny to 
answer the Committee’s questions and outlined the format of the Mayor’s 
Question Time. The session would be split into pre-agreed topic areas and 
members would be able to ask any questions under those topic areas, and 
any follow ups.  
  
The topic areas were:  

•       Partnerships and delivery 
•       Skills and jobs 
•       Businesses 
•       Culture 
•       Housing 

  
Following questions and supplementary questions, the following was reported 
to the committee: 
  
1.    Partnerships and Delivery 
  

• Quality of partnerships: the Mayor felt that the Local Authorities were 
alig
[...]
utes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023
	Minutes

	5 Notes of the inquorate meeting held on 15 September 2023
	Minutes

	6 Notes of the inquorate meeting held on the 17 November 2023
	8 Mayors Question Time - Tracy Brabin
	Item 8i - ESC Mins (9 March 22) Published
	Minutes


	9 Work Programme
	Item 9i - Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 v4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

NOTES OF THE INQUORATE MEETING OF THE  
ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 12 JANUARY 2024 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Aneela Ahmed Bradford Council 
Councillor Helen Brundell Calderdale Council 
Councillor Katie Kimber Calderdale Council 
Councillor Manisha Roma Kaushik Kirklees Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Matthew Robinson Leeds City Council 
Councillor David Pickersgill Wakefield Council 
Councillor Tony Wallis Wakefield Council 
Councillor Dave Merrett (Substitute) City of York Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Eaton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Katie Wright West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
21. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bob Felstead, Peter 
Caffrey, Conrad Whitcroft and Gohar Almass.  
  
Councillor Dave Merrett substituted for Councillor Conrad Whitcroft.  
  
The meeting was inquorate with 10 members present (out of 11 needed for 
quorum).   
   

22. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

23. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
   



24. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 
 
As the meeting is inquorate, the minutes must be approved at the next quorate 
meeting, currently scheduled for 8 March 2024. 
   

25. Notes of the inquorate meeting held on 15 September 2023 
 
As the meeting is inquorate, the notes will be considered at the next quorate 
meeting. 
   

26. Notes of the inquorate meeting held on the 17 November 2023 
 
As the meeting is inquorate, the notes will be considered at the next quorate 
meeting. 
   

27. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair expressed his disappointment that the meeting was, again, 
inquorate and reminded members of the importance of quoracy and planning 
ahead for attendance and substitution. The Mayor also offered her support in 
ensuring meetings are quorate in future due to the importance of scrutiny to 
her work.   
   

28. Mayors Question Time - Tracy Brabin 
 
The Chair thanked the Mayor for attending to answer the committee’s 
questions.  
  
Future Mayoral Pledges:  
       The Mayor is unable to go into detail at this stage on possible future 

Mayoral Pledges, as it is an electoral matter, but suggested they will be 
informed by work already underway, her experience in the role to date, and 
the latest opportunities around further L4 devolution possibly on offer. 

  
Devolution and more autonomous finances:  
       The long-term goal is to attain “single settlement funding”, which would 

give the CA full autonomy and flexibility over funding.  
       The current Level 4 Devolution offer includes greater powers and some 

greater autonomy around how the CA manages funding from particular 
departments as single pots i.e. Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) funding as one pot and Department for Transport 
(DfT) funding as another pot.  

  
Decision-making on where to invest: 
       Decisions on where to invest funding in the region are taken by the CA as 

a whole, and not the Mayor alone, based on the West Yorkshire Plan 2040 
which considers the needs of each area and West Yorkshire as a whole at 
a strategic level.  

       Strategic logic is the main criteria in decision making, but projects may 
need to be phased to ensure the areas of highest need are invested in 
sooner.  

       Many members and the public are unaware of projects and investment in 



their areas, and there is a role for the CA to ensure that members are 
informed so that they can inform their constituents.   

  
Partnership with central government, mayors and local governments: 
       A challenge for the CA is local authority partner’s capacity to deliver, with 

many local authorities currently facing financial difficulties. Several CA 
schemes and services are delivered by, or with, the local authorities.  

       £51 million from the Transport Levy has been returned to local authorities 
from the CA to provide some financial support.  

       The Mayor has also raised her concerns with government directly that local 
authorities need increased funding and support, not just Mayors and 
combined authorities.  

  
Mayoral role in supporting businesses.  
       The Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) has been reformed 

and is now the West Yorkshire Business Board. The Chair (currently 
Mandy Richard) also doubles as a new Mayoral Business Advisor.  

       The Mayor and Business Advisor recently went on a trade mission to North 
America as part of her role to champion and advocate for the region, 
encouraging business to establish their UK headquarters in West 
Yorkshire, not just in Leeds.  

       A direct line between the Mayor and interested businesses allows local 
authority partners to offer “wrap around” support to businesses looking to 
expand into West Yorkshire, including providing connections with Leeds 
City Council, central government, links to workers with the right skills, and 
support to navigate any ‘red tape’ that would smooth their relocation.   

       The Mayor has used her ‘soft power’ to champion the recently launched 
the “Fair Work Charter” which currently has 80 businesses signed up, with 
many more interested. 

       The West Yorkshire Plan 2040 and the incoming Economic Strategy also 
clarify the direction of travel for business support and the digital skills plan 
(launched in 2022) encourages businesses to upskill their workforce.  

       The Mayor reiterated her view that a good airport is important for business, 
students and tourism to remain competitive as a region and she was 
pleased to see that £100 million had been committed by Leeds Bradford 
Airport for a needed renovation.   

  
Employment and Green Jobs  
       There is no official definition of a ‘well paid’ job, however the Mayor is 

encouraging employers to pay the Real Living Wage or more through the 
Fair Work Charter campaign, which is in businesses and the region’s 
interest to better recruit and retain staff – and an official working definition 
could be considered.  

       A definition of a ‘high skilled’ job is a job that requires a Level 3 
qualification or above (previously ‘A-level’) or provides training to achieve a 
Level 3 qualification. 

       The CA needs to persuade businesses to prepare for ‘future skills’ which 
will be needed for major investment such as Mass Transit and EV charging 
infrastructure.  

       There also needs to be clear commitments from government regarding 
increasing Electric Vehicles (EVs), after the recent pushing back of their 



target year, as businesses are reluctant to commit to investment if there is 
a period of policy uncertainty. 

       The CA uses the government’s definition of a green job which is defined as 
‘employment in an activity that directly contributes to - or indirectly supports 
- the achievement of net zero emissions target and other environmental 
goals, such as nature restoration and mitigation against climate risks’. 

       To date the CA has enabled the creation of 1,074 green jobs, surpassing 
the target of 1,000 and the CA has approved funding for £6.5 million for the 
delivery of programmes and courses for green jobs. Further information 
can be provided on the breakdown of the green jobs created, including the 
businesses.  

       The CA’s careers service provides an opportunity for young people or 
those returning to the workforce to consider what a green job is. A full 
breakdown of those who are over 50 and economically inactive will be 
useful to see further.  

       It is difficult to isolate the impact one job may have on carbon output. 
However, the CA is moving to an evidence-based approach to measure 
the impact of projects more widely and has launched a business carbon 
footprint calculator. Businesses can now understand the impact their 
activities or projects will have on output of carbon.  

       Many people in West Yorkshire left the workforce due to ill health and so 
the focus of the CA will need to be on the link between health and the 
workforce. The Mayor has appointed an Inclusivity Champion, and 
committed to a Mayoral Pledge, part funded by the Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) to improve health inequality.    

  
ESL Learning, skills and education and the Apprenticeship System 
       In West Yorkshire, there is an estimated 51,000 adults who cannot speak 

English which impacts on access to employment opportunities. There has 
been in increase in demand for English as a Second Language (ESL) 
courses and the Mayor would like to ensure everyone has access to a 
course.  

       90,000 learners have received skills and employment support since the 
Mayor was elected and the CA has cut subcontracting fees for the Adult 
Education Budget saving £9m in costs for businesses and providers.   

       The apprenticeship system is a national programme and so has limited 
direct influence but the Mayor does recognise that businesses often find 
the system challenging to navigate.   

       The Mayor reaffirmed her view that MCAs should have more power to 
design and manage local skills programmes, like apprenticeships and the 
redistribution of the levy funds, that reflect their region’s needs and that 
capacity for the delivery of training is key. 

       The CA has a skills support service to provide advice to businesses 
engaging with the apprenticeship system and Apprenticeship Levy funding 
includes £6 million for training, 147 business in West Yorkshire and York 
have been supported through the levy to date.  

  
Bradford UK City of Culture 2025 and the promotion of local creative 
jobs/opportunities  
       The Year of Culture gives Bradford and West Yorkshire an opportunity to 

develop culture and creative sectors locally and to learn from other Years 



of Culture and events.  
       The Kirklees Year of Music had national organisations involved (such as 

Artichoke who built the “HERD” exhibition), they ensured local musicians, 
composers and manufactures were involved and this event had the highest 
footfall for an event in Kirklees to date.  

       The challenge is ensuring that the impact from the Year of Culture is 
sustainable beyond that year and benefits are felt across the region not 
just in Bradford.  

       The deadline of 2025 supports leaders to deliver investment intime for the 
Year of Culture, for example improved transport links from London to 
Bradford in time for 2025.  

       The CA has allocated £2.3 million for the “You Can Make It Here” 
programme encouraging young people with talent and ability to get into 
creative industries. The skills bootcamps provide 16 weeks training for 
young people in creative industries on topics such as events management 
and advice around being for self-employed. 

   
29. Work Programme 

 
Next meeting: 

       The next meeting will cover an update on the economic strategy and 
the CA’s future approach to business investment.  

       It was agreed it would be useful to cover the high-level strategic 
direction, funding levels, any background data and consultations with 
businesses and the public.  

  
Scrutiny Protocol: 

       A Working Group, made up of members from all three scrutiny 
committees, has been established under the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee’s remit to review the government’s newly published Scrutiny 
Protocol and make recommendations to the CA regarding the future 
scrutiny system.  

       Members who are not on the working group will be consulted on the 
report developed by the working group.   

       The Mayor noted that scrutiny needs more staff support to help 
members better fully understand and scrutinise the work of the CA. 

   
30. Date of the next meeting - 8 March 2024 (AM) 

   


